

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/21/2020 4:50 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 98317-8

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SHYANNE COLVIN, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

JAY INSLEE, et al.,

Respondents.

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO BRIEFS OF AMICI
CURIAE**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

TIM LANG, WSBA #21314
Senior Assistant Attorney General
JOHN S. SAMSON, WSBA #22187
Assistant Attorney General
Attorney General's Office
Corrections Division, OID #91025
P.O. Box 40116
Olympia WA 98504-0116
(360) 586-1445
Timothy.Lang@atg.wa.gov
John.Samson@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

III. ARGUMENT4

 A. Amici Do Not Address the Legal Requirements for
 Mandamus.....4

 B. Amici Supporting Petitioners Advocate a Policy Position
 that Disregards Public Safety, Victims’ Rights, and
 Community Health.....9

 1. An Order Directing the Large-Scale Release
 Petitioners Seek Would Jeopardize Public Safety.....9

 2. The Large-Scale Release Petitioners Seek Would
 Harm Crime Victims12

 3. Releasing the Majority of Incarcerated Individuals in
 Washington State Would Threaten Community
 Health by Overwhelming Local Government Efforts
 to Contain and Mitigate the Impacts of COVID-1914

 C. Like Petitioners, Amici Ignore that Governor Inslee and
 Secretary Sinclair Have Taken Significant, Discretionary
 Action to Mitigate the Risk of COVID-19 to the
 Incarcerated Population17

IV. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burg v. City of Seattle</i> , 32 Wn. App. 286 (1982)	6
<i>Comm. for Pub. Counsel Servs. v. Chief Justice of Trial Court</i> , __ N.E.3d __, 484 Mass. 431 (2020)	8
<i>Cougar Business Owners Ass'n v. State</i> , 97 Wn.2d 466, 647 P.2d 481 (1982)	7
<i>Disability Rights Montana v. Montana Judicial Districts 1-22, Montana Courts of Limited Jurisdiction, Montana Department of Corrections, and Montana Board of Pardons and Parole</i> , No. OP 20-0189 (Montana Supreme Court April 14, 2020)	9
<i>Kanekoa v. Wash. State Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 95 Wn.2d 445, 626 P.2d 6, 8 (1981)	3
<i>Money v. JB Pritzker</i> , No. 20-CV-2093, 2020 WL 1820660 (U.S. Dist. Ct., N.D. Ill. Apr. 10, 2020)	9
<i>Plata v. Newsom</i> , No. 01-CV-01351, 2020 WL 1908776 (U.S. Dist. Ct., N.D. Cal. April 17, 2020)	8

Statutes

RCW 43.06.220	7
RCW 72.09.214	13

Other Authorities

Cal. Dep't of Corr. & Rehab., April 1, 2020, <i>Monthly Report of Population as of Midnight March 31, 2020</i> , https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/research/wp- content/uploads/sites/174/2020/04/Tpop1d2003.pdf	19
--	----

Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention,
Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVIC-19): Interim Guidance on Management of Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) in Correctional and Detention Facilities,
<https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/community/correction-detention/guidance-correctional-detention.html> (last visited Apr. 21, 2020) 5

Penn. Dep’t of Corr. Monthly Population Report as of March 31, 2020,
<https://www.cor.pa.gov/About%20Us/Statistics/Documents/Monthly%20Population%20Reports/Mtptop2003.pdf>..... 19

Prison Law Office,
Dr. Bruce Gage Supplemental Report Regarding COVID-19 Risks in Riverside County Jails, available at: <https://prisonlaw.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/04/20.04.06-Doc-178-1-Exhibits-A-K-to-Norman-Decl.pdf> 5

Ryland Barton, *Unpacking Bevin’s Claims About Kentucky’s Surging Prison Population*, WFPL News Louisville (October 10, 2019)
(<https://wfpl.org/unpacking-bevins-claims-about-ky-surg-ing-prison-population/>)..... 19

Sara Jean Green, *Police, prosecutors and victim advocates worry coronavirus stay-at-home order will cause spike in domestic violence*,
Seattle Times, (Mar. 30, 2020, updated Apr. 7, 2020),
<https://bit.ly/3aki9AM>..... 13

Constitutional Provisions

Wash. Const. art. I, § 35..... 13
